SEWING IN NO TIME

50 STEP-BY-STEP WEEKEND PROJECTS MADE EASY

ALEEEE Y ¥

-mw.!!/f/ﬂfyﬁ/




SEWING IN NO TIME







fw SEWING IN
i NO TIME

50 STEP-BY-STEP WEEKEND
PROJTECTS MADE EASY

EMMA HARDY

CICO BOOKS
Lo

DON NEW YORK




-

-

| ]

This book is dedicated to my Mum,
who taught me to sew.

NOTE:

Unless otherwise stated, all fabric quantities
given in the projects are based on fabric that
is 135 cm/54 in. wide.

First published in 2008 by CICO Books
an imprint of Ryland Peters & Small
20-21 Jockey's Fields, London WC1R 4BW

10987654321

Text © Emma Hardy 2008
Design and photography © CICO Books 2008

The author's moral rights have been asserted. All
rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without the

prior permission of the pub

A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from
the British Library

ISBN-10: 1 906094 :
Printed in China

Editor: Sarah Hoggett

Designer: David Fordham
liustrator: Michael Hill
Photographer: Debbie Patterson
Stylist: Emma Hardy




Contents

6

8
10
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28

32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
50

52
54
58
60
62
66
70
72
76
78
80

Introduction

CHAPTER 1 RELAXATION SPACES
Floral cushion cover with ties

Dotty patchwork cushion

Scatter cushion with ribbon stripes
Yo-yo cushion

Floral floor rug

Lampshade with ruffled trim

Simple curtain with patterned border
Curtain tieback

Fireplace screen

CHAPTER 2 KITCHENS AND DiNING Rooms
Tea cosy

Cutlery roll

Pan holder

Place mat and napkin

Napkin ring with button detail

Fringed tablecloth with braid

Table runner

Recipe book cover

CHAPTER 3 BEDROOMS
Reversible duvet cover
Sheet with ribbon trim
Pillowcase with patterned border
Little girl’s duvet set
Patchwork bedspread
Bolster

Padded headboard
Flowery throw
Flower-and-leaf lampshade
Sheer curtain with ribbons

82
84
86
90
94
98
102
104
106
108

112
114
116
120
122
126
128
130
132

134
136
140
144
148
162
156

160
174
175
176

CHAPTER 4 WORK AND PLAY SPACES
Drawstring toy bags

Lined storage basket

Door stop

Sewing kit

Fabric-covered storage box

Peg board

Fabric-covered picture frame

Floor cushion

Roll-up blind

CHAPTER 5 LAUNDRY AND BATHROOMS
Ironing board cover

Towelling bath mat

Towel with fabric border

Drawstring laundry bag

Peg bag

Ribbon and button lavender bag

Padded coat hanger

Half curtain

CHAPTER 6 OuTSIDE SPACES
Mattress cushion for garden bench
Garden chair cushion with frill
Awning

Children’s play tent

Picnic blanket

Pet basket

Techniques and templates
Suppliers

Index

Acknowledgements




Introduction

I've enjoyed sewing ever since | was a child. My mother taught me
the basic stitches, which | used to make doll's clothes, blankets and
costumes by hand, progressing to making my own clothes as | got older
and had mastered the sewing machine. | loved being able to create
designs that were unique, individual and allowed me to express myself.
| still very much delight in this process - but these days, the demands
of modern life mean that | am short of time. With this in mind, | have put
together 50 projects that are quick and easy to make. From bed linen and
cushions to window treatments, storage ideas and table linen, the projects
are both practical and decorative and most can be made in a matter of
hours. A basic sewing kit and sewing machine are all that you need, and
most of the projects are ideal for a novice — although | hope that the
designs will appeal to the experienced stitcher as well as the beginner.
Each beautifully photographed design is accompanied by charmingly
illustrated instructions that lead you step by step through the projects.
Each project also includes an estimated timing, although this is only
a guide: the actual time will vary depending on your experience and
expertise. The techniques section at the back of the book gives a simple
guide to basic skills and the book also contains all the templates that you
need to complete the projects.
Choose fabrics that will complement and coordinate with your decor
and home furnishings, or tailor-make projects to create special gifts for
friends and family. Experiment with colours, patterns and tnmmings,
collecting ribbons, braids and vintage buttons to give your creations the
perfect finishing touches. With such a wide selection of wonderful fabrics
currently on sale from craft and sewing shops -
and online companies, | hope you will be jzé&
inspired to use this book as a starting // ™ ~
point to create your own designs. /









Relaxation spaces

L t CHAPTER 1
*.’..‘.




Floral CUShlon cover Wlth [168 each cover 1% hours

Add a pretty, country feel to your sofa with these lovely floral cushions. | used the same fabric

throughout, but you could choose a coordinating fabric for the back, so that you can turn the

J cushion over and change the look to suit your mood.
The covers are very easy to make, as they have no zips or buttons but are fastened with

neat little fabric ties. To make them even simpler, you could replace the ties with ribbon.

YOU WILL NEED

75 cm/30 in. fioral fabnic

Sewing machine and matching sewing thread

45-cm/18-in. square cushion pad

Take 1.5-cm/12-in. seam allowances throughout uniess othenwse slated.

1. Cut a piece of fabric measuring 48 x 49 cn/19 x 19V4 in.
Along one short edge, fold over 1 cm/28 in. and then another
1.5 emv/1V2 in. to the wrong side. Machine stitch in place

W g T e I

2. Cut four 7 x 25-cm/3 x 10-in. strips of
fabric. Fold each one in half, wrong sides
together, and press. Open out. Along both

long sides, fold over 1.5 cm/1/2 in. to the 3. Fold the whole strip in half along the centre fold line. Machine
wrong side and press. At one short end, fold stitch along the strip, stitching as ciose to the unfolded edge as
over 1.5 cm/"2 in. and press. possible, and across the folded end. Press.







o



4. Cut a 48 x 19-crm/19 x 7'2-in, rectangle of fabric. Along

one long edge., fold over 1 cm/28 in. and then another

1.5 cm/ Y2 in. to the wrang side. Pin and machine stitch.

5. Cut a 48-cm/19-in.

square of fabric. With night
sides together, pin the raw

edge of the rectangle from Step 4

to one side of the square, inserting

one tie into the seam 12 cm/4 /2 in.

% from ene corner and another one

12 cm/4 "2 in. from the other corner.

Machine stitch in place. Press the

seam open.

6. Lay this piece wrong side down on your work
surface. With right sides together, place the other piece
of fabric from Step 1 on top. aligning the hemmed side
with the seam on the bottom piece.

, o

e
\, "
g
7. Fold the flap over the top 8. Take the remaining two ties, fold under 1.5 cm/V2 in. at the
and pin and machine stitch raw ends and machine stitch them onto the cushion cover,
around the three sides of the aligning them with the ties alredy in place. Press the cover. Insert
square. Turm the cover right the cushion pad and tie the ties in a neat bow to close.
side out.
¥ B AL i & Hi , _‘,Lu_., 1 I 13




YOU WILL NEED

Dotty patchwork cushion [znews

Compass, oe"-c:; and paper

for pattern
S TR T Stitch large circles of patterned fabric onto plain linen to make this
of pattemed fabrics delightfully dotty cushion cover. Choose scraps of your favourite fabrics

SRl “‘lh“::fa]'“’mm for the dots and edge them with a small zigzag stitch to prevent them

45-cm/18-in. square cushion pad from fraying.
35-cm/14-in. zip
Sewing machine and matching
sewing thvead

1. Using a compass, draw a circle 13 cm/5 in. in diameter on
paper. Cut out and use as a paper pattern. Pin to the fabrics and
cut out nine fabric circles. 2. Cut two 48-cm/18-in. squares of linen. Lay one
piece right side up on your work surface and
arrange the fabric circles on top, leaving 1 cm/

35 in. between each one and 3.5 cm/1'2 in. all
the way around the edge. Using a small zigzag
stitch on the sewing machine, stitch all around
the fabric circles staying as close to the edge

as you can.

3. With right sides together, tack the two linen squares together
along one side using the seam allowance. Machine stitch from
each corner for 5 cm/2 in. Press the seam open and lay the zip
right side down on the wrong side of the seam. Tack and then
machine stitch the zip in place. Remove the tacking stitches.

4. With right sides together, pin and
machine stitch the remaining three sides
of the fabric squares together. Snip the
corners, open the zip and turn the cushion
cover right side out. Press. Insert the
cushion pad.

14 AELAXATION SPACES







Scatter CUShion Wi[h 2 hours
ribbon stripes

This is the perfect way to use up all those leftover bits of ribbon
that never seem to be quite long enough to be useful. Collect
together ribbons and braids in similar colours and stitch them
onto plain fabric to make a stylish cushion cover that no one

would guess was made from scraps.

YO Wilil

‘E
50 crmv20 in. plain fabric /

Selection of ribbons in toning

colours and va s widths \
Sewing machine X
G A
Matching sewing thread S \.
.

15Va-in.

1. Cut two 40 x 39-cm/15%4 x 15
rectangles of plain fabric. Fold over and press

1 cm/<48 in. to the wrong side along one

e 1.5-cm/12-in. sean 40-cm/15%4-in. edge of each piece. Fold over

another 1.5 cm/ V2 in. on one piece and 5 cm/2 in

otnerwise stalec on the other and machine stitch close to the edge

nces '.f'l'-.).;-._;"{: U LIMEss

oy

—_— gl
I
N

2. Make three buttonholes along this wider border (see page 164) 3. Cut a 38 x 53-cm/15 x 21-in. rectangle of plain fabric. Lay it on
to fit the size of the buttons you are using your work surface and place the ribbons on it until you are happy

with the arrangement. Pin them in place, then tack and machine
stitch each one onto the fabnc

16









YOU WILL NEED YO—YO CUShion

25-cm/10-n. lengths of a

selection of small-patterned This is the perfect introduction to simple sewing. The yo-yos are made
fabncs 5 F

- = from scraps of patterned fabric, stitched ontoc a shop-bought cover to

‘apar for templata

I ETE— create an inexpensive but very decorative cushion. If you're making a

Neadie and thread cushion in a different size, remember that the finished yo-yos will be

Shop-bought cushion cover fo fi about half the size of the original circle. It's also best to make all the
35-cm/14-in. square pad

yo-yos from the same weight of fabric; lightweight dress cotton is ideal.

35-cnv14-in. square cushion pad

Rosettes: 5 minutes eachWhole project: 4 hours

1. Using a compass, draw a circle 12 cm/434 in. in diameter on

paper. Cut out and pin the template onto your fabnc. Cut out 36 2. Work a line of running stitches around each circle
circles from a variety of fabrics. Turn over about 5 mm/V4 in. to close to the fold. Pull the thread to gather and secure
the wrong side and press all the way around. with a few stitches.

3. Arrange the rosettes on
your work surface in Six
rows of six, making sure
that no two rosettes of the
same fabric are next 1o one
another. Stitch each row
together with a few small
stitches, and then stitch the
six rows together in the
same way to form a panel

4. Lay the panel on the front
of the cushion cover and
hand stitch it in place by
working a few stitches at the
widest point of each rosette
and a few stitches around the

inner edges to hold
everything securely in place.




2 hours

Floral tloor rug

For a quick-and-easy way to bring pattern into a room without
completely redecorating, why not make this pretty fireside rug?
Made from vintage-style, floral fabric edged with a ruffled border
that picks up one of the colours in the main fabric, it is as
decorative as it is useful. A wide velvet ribbon in a contrast
colour provides a lovely finishing touch. Choose a heavyweight
furnishing fabric that will withstand a bit of wear and tear.

YOU WILL NEED
50 cm/20 in. plain fabric for

the frill

1 mv/40 in. heavyweight fioral
cotton or fumishing fabric

1.5 mv/B0 in. velvet ribbon

Sewing maq-:-h:ne

Needle and matching sewing
thread

1. Cut two 15 x 150-cm/6 x 59-in. strips of plain fabric for the frill. With right sides
together, fold in half lengthways and maching stitch along both short ends. Turn right side
out and press. Work a line of running stitches about 1 cm/38 in. from the raw edge along
the whole length. Pull the thread to gather the fabric so that the frill is 54 cm/21%4 in,
long. Secure with a few stitches at the end.

Take 1.5-cm/!2-in. seam
allowances throughout unless
gtherwisa stated.

‘*&“‘ ' 2. Cut two 57 x 75-cm/2212 x 29Y2-in. rectangles of floral

1
q

Y’;‘\

fabric and two 60-cm/2312-in. lengths of velvet ribbon. Pin
and machine stitch one ribbon onto each short end of one

of the floral pieces 5 cm/2 in. from the edge.

da v O

- —

3. With right sides together, aligning the raw edges,
lay one frill along each short end of the floral fabric 1o
which you stitched the ribbon. Pin and tack in place.




\
3
&
3
o

. |
)
h:
5
.

o

A ARL LY TS
,....::.:... ._
AR

TS ...:..._ LLLERENY

-

;—.—D_ b=

21




Lampshade with ruftled trim

This is the perfect way to transform a plain, shop-bought lampshade; the
same techngiue can be used on shades of any shape or size. Just gather
up ribbon with a simple running stitch and finish with a thin ribbon or
braid around the middle.

1. Work a line of running stitch along the centre of the wide

YOU 'WILL NEED ribbon and pull the thread to gather the ribbon. Check that the
Small square lampshade gathered ribbon fits neatly around the base of your lampshade,
then finish with a few small stitches at the end to hold the ruffles

"~ Enough 22-mm-/1V2-in.-wide
ribbon to go roughly six times
around the base of your
lampshade
Needle and thread
Sewing machine and matching
sewing thread
Encugh namow ribbon to go

around the top and base of
m;p paha REEY 2. Arrange the ruffles evenly along the length of the ribbon and machine |
stitch along the centre of the ribbon.

in place.

Fast-drying craft glue

3. Pin and machine stitch a length of nammow
ribbon over the stitching on the ruffled ribbon.

4. Glue the ruffied ribbon around the
bottom of the lampshade, overlapping
the ends neatly to finish. Glue narrow
| ribbon around the top of the lampshade, starting
| and finishing at the same spot as the bottom nuffie,

22 RELAXATION SPACES






PO IG
A N PR e

CRAMIAR
WL

» e e

TS RO W




Simple curtain with
patterned border

Liven up a plain curtain with patterned borders

and braids or use this method to lengthen

existing curtains to fit a new window. Choose

fabrics with similar colours, mixing spots, stripes
3hours YOU WILL NEED

and florals, and add ricrac braid and ribbon for
Spotted fabnic

extra decoration.

50erm/20 in. striped fabnc

50 ¢r J . fioral fabrk

1. Cut a piece of spotted
fabric to the required size
Cut a piece of stnped fabric

Sewing maching and matching

thvead

26 em/10%4 in. deep and a Two lenaths of braid
piece of fioral fabric One length of jumbeo ricrac braid
29 cm/11%2 in. deep; both Curtain lining fabiric

preces should be the same
width as the spotted fabric.
With right sides together, pin
and machine stitch the
striped fabric to the bottom
of the spotted fabric and the
flaral fabric 1o the bottom of
thea striped fabric. Press open
the seams.

Curtain heading tape

Taka 1.5-cm/V2-in. sean
allowrances throughout uniess

otherwise st

2. Pin and machine stitch one piece of
braid over the join between the fioral
and striped tfabrics. Pin and stitch

the ncrac braid along the jcin

between the striped and

spotted fabrics. Lay
the second

piece of braic

over half of the \
ncrac and :
stitch in place.

3. Cut a piece of lining fabnc
the same length as the

curtain and 3 ecm/1 %4 in
narrower. With right sides
together. pin and machine
stitch the lining fabric to the
curtain along both long sides.
Turn right side out and press.
4. At the top of the curtain, turn over
1 em/ 38 in. to the wrong side. Turn
gver an additional 5 cm/2 in. and pin.
Pin the curtain heading tape alang

this folded section and machine

stitch in place. Hem the bottom of the
curtain by folding over 1 cm/<8 in. and
another 3 cm/1%4a in. and machine stitch
n place.




YOU WILL NEED

Template on page 167

Tracing paper, pencil and pattern
for paper

25 em/M10 in. natural linen

25 em/10 in. iron-on interfacing

75-cm/30-in. length of
2 5-cm-/1-in,~wida ribbon

150 em/60 in. braid

12 x 22-mm/7s-in, self-cover
buttons

25 cm/10 in, spotted fabnc

Scraps of fabric to cover buttons

Sewing machine and matching
tihwead

Take 1.5-cm/'2-in, seam
allowances throughout unless
othenwise stated.

P

2 hours

Curtain tieback

Tiebacks can be a decorative feature in their own right as well
as a means of holding curtains out of the way when they are not
in use. Make this one from a plain fabric that is used elsewhere
in the room and then add simple fabric rosettes, each with a
button covered in patterned fabric, at the centre, to provide
little splashes of colour.

1. Enlarge the template on page 167 by 360%, trace it onto pattern paper and cut out.
Pin the pattern onto a double thickness of natural linen fabric. Cut out.

2. Using the paper pattern, cut out one piece of

—

3. Turn the panel right side out and
hand stitch the opening closed.
Press, Hand stitch the braid
around the edge of the

tieback.

26

I
'/‘;"/1 1 i
A

t
o
—

AEL

iron-on interfacing and iron it onto the wrong side
of one linen piece. Place one linen piece right side
up, with a length of ribbon at either end. Place
the other linen piece right side down on top and
machine stitch together, leaving an opening of
about 8 cm/3 in. in one side. Snip around the

=1
=1

seam allowance.

4, Cut twelve 25 x 3-cm/10 x 11/4-in.
lengths of spotted fabric. Sew a loose
running stitch along the bottom of each strip
and pull the thread to gather and form a
rosette. Secure with a few
stitches. Following the

manufacturer’s instructions,
cover the buttons with fabric.
Stitch a button to the centre of each
rosette and stitch the rosettes onto the
tieback.

ANXATION SPACES







Fireplace screen

This little panel screen iIs ideal for covering

2% hours

28




L]
L ]
L
L]
L]
v 1
L]
.

SEsseesseens




30



4, Mark the positions for the

hinges along the edges of the
panels and make holes with
a bradawl. Screw the hinges
n place so that the three

panels are connected

5. Apply a thin layer of glue along the edges of the panels and
giue the ribbon in place, overlapping the ends of the ribbon

sfightly at what will be the bottom of the screen,

7. Measure a strip of fabric 35 x 5 cm/14 x 2 in. and tear it off
the main piece. Work a line of running stitches (see page 163)
glong one long edge and pull the thread to gather the strip into a
rosette, secunng the end with a few small stitches. Hand stitch
the ribbon-loop flower made in Step 6 to the back of the rosetie

g_

6. Cut six 23-cm

g9=in
lengths of ribbon. Form

each one into a loop,

overlapping the ends a

little in the nuddie, and
work a few stitches by hand

{o hold in place: Stitch all six

loops together in the middie
to form a flower

8. Sew a button
onto the centre of
the fabric-and-
rnbbon flower and
sew it In place on
the front panel of
the screen. Finish
with a few tight
stitches to hold
the flower securely
in place

31







CHAPTER 2

Kitchens and
dining rooms

33




lea cosy

1. Using the template on page 167. cut two pieces of pink fabric,

Cut a panel of gingham measuring 19.5 x 27 cr/7%4 x 1094 in,
Fold over 1 cm/3% in. to the wrong side along both long sides of

the gingham and press. {Use the lines of the gingham as a guide,

to get a straight edge.) Centre the gingham panel on the front of
one of the pink fabric pieces and machine stitch it in place. Tnm
off any excess gingham, following the curve of the pink fabric.

3. To make the hanging loop, cut a 3.5 x 5-cm/12 x 2-in. piece
of floral fabric. Fold over each long side by 1 cnv/4& in., and then
fold in half lengthways and machine stitch along the folded
edges. Press. Using the template, cut two pieces of medium-
weight wadding. Lay one piece on your work surface, with the
front of the tea cosy right side up on top, and pin the hanging
loop to the centre of the curved side. Lay the back of the tea
cosy right side down on top, followed by a piece of wadding.
Machine slitch all around the curved edge.

ga: RIS BE

Keep tea piping hot with this vintage-feel tea
cosy. The combination of gingham and floral
fabrics, edged with pretty braids, is a surefire 50 env20 in, floral fabric
winner. You could easily make a taller cosy to fit
a coffee pot - or for a cute, homely feel, why not
try making miniature versions from little scraps

of fabric to cover your breakfast boiled eggs?

22 hours YOU WILL NEED
Tempiate on page 167
Tracing paper and penci
50 cmy20 in. pink fabiric
50 c20 in. gingham fabne
75 cm L’-‘Ei in, gingham .'Il'nhf'pf'l__
75 em/30 in. floral trim )
50 cmy20 in. medium-weignt
wadding
Sewing machine and matching
sewing thread

Take 1.5-cm/7/2-in. seam

allowances tl

otherwise stated

oughout uniess

2. Cut a piece of floral
fabric measuring 9 x

27 cm/3 x 1084 in. and
fold under both long
edges by 1.5 cmv

L2 in. Pin the fioral
fabric centrally onto

the gingham fabric,
slipping a length of
gingham ribbon

under both edges. Machine
stitch through all layers. Stitch
a length of floral trim along both
edges of the gingham fabric

@%}-rx'f)ﬂ‘ﬂ:{%
-J@@("&.a—ac,

L

(e

4. Using the template, cut two pieces of gingham,
Machine stitch around the curved side, leaving a 20-
cm/B-in. gap along the top. Put the gingham over the
front of the tea cosy, right sides together. Stitch
together around the bottom. Turn right side out and
hand stitch the opening closed on the gingham fabric







Cutlery roll S ot

This i1s the perfect way to store a set of cutlery, to prevent the individual

HE-cmy34-in. length of 22-mm
pieces from getting scratched and keep all the components together. 1-in,-wide grosarain ribbon
Alternatively, use it to keep picnic cutlery handy for al fresco dining so Sewing machine

' " - Nea
that you're always ready for an impromptu summer outing. Careful Y b

measuring is essential, to ensure that the compartments are evenly

spaced across the roll.

1. Cut a 62 x 12-cm/24V2 x 494-in. rectangle of polka-dot fabric
and a 62 x 6-cm/24 12 x 21/4-in. strip of patterned fabric. With
right sides together. aligning raw edges, lay the patterned fabric
along one long edge of the polka-dot strip and machine stitch

1.5 em/"2 in. in from the edge. Fold the patterned strip over, turn
under and press 1.5 em/12 in, along the remaining raw edge,

and slipstitch in place along the back.

2. Cut a B2 x 33-cm/247/2 x 13-in. rectangle of polka-dot fabric

I
edges together at the bottom. Measure 6 cm/2%4 in. in from one
side and pin from the top to the bottom of the smaller panel
Continue along the panel, pinning every 5 em/2 in. There will be
another 6-cm/2Ve-in. pocket at the other end. Machine stitch
along each pinned line

Lay the patterned border piece along or

ong edge, with the raw

_-___-.‘___,_,’

3. Cut an 86-cm/34-in. length of blue grosgrain ribbon, Cut a

67 x 39-cm/2614 x 15Vz-in. piece of patterned fabric. Pin the
ribbon across the fabric 13 em/5 in. from the bottom and 3.5 cm
112 in. from the edge, leaving the same amount of ribbon

exte

nding beyond each edge. Machine stitch the ribbon onto the

fabric, stitching a

securaly in place,




e patterned fabnc «

§ the
L

in

nother

1 then Dy

ar

§

= =D




1. Cut an 18 x 25-cm/7 x 1

piece of patternead fabnc an

6.5 x 25-cm/2'2 x 10-in. pieces of

plain fabric. With nght sides toge ay each plain piece along one

Pan holder

This practical pan holder is

very straightforward to make
and requires only limited
sewing skills. Choose a bold
pattern for a stnking lookK and

provige adeguate protectuon

om the heat. Hang it up by

the fabric loop and it will 2. Cut two 26-cm/10'4-in. squares of thick wadding. Place the backing fabnc wrong

th the w

side 1 your work surface, w on top and the front of the

ading squares

always be on hand when

cover right side up on top of the wadding. Pin all layers together. Stick a piece of

you neegq it masking tape diagonally from one corner to the other and machine stitch along the edge

of the tape. Reposition the tape 3 cm 4 in. from the stitchi

ontinue until vou reach the corner. Lay masking tape across the other tw

1% hours corners and repeat the stitching process until the whol

1 V40 in. pattemed fabr 3. Cut a pie
m/10 in. plain fatr fabnc on the bi:

50 cm/20 in. theck wadding

SEVer: waces togethe k.
i z : ry.) With right sides =
Maskung taps " mres il Hhe Bt
together, pin it all around the right B

side of the mat, aligning the raw

lake 1.5-cmy17%-in. sean edges. Fold under the end for a neat

dllowances throughout unie finish and machine sttt

anwise staled the corners.

38



o)




Place mat and napkin

Add a touch of elegance to your dinner table with these smart
place mats and matching napkins. Quick and easy to make, they
would be an ideal wedding or housewarming gift that the
recipients will treasure for many years to come.

As table linen requires regular laundering, make sure you wash
all the fabrics before you start sewing so that there's no risk of
them shrinking once the project is finished.

| Placemat: 1 hour TO MAKE THE PLACE MATS

Napkin: 20 minutes

— T I =l 1. For each place mat, cut a 34 x
= e . b I 26-cm/1312 x 10-in. rectangle of plain
YOU WILL NEED Tea , | == fabric. two 34 x 12-cm/13%2 x 412-in.
— bl ﬁ I rectangles of patterned fabric and two
Sor BRER I _ [1 1 e 34 x 6-cm/13V2 x 2Va-in. rectangles
50 V20 in. pattemed fabric | ‘ of gingham fabric. With right sides
50 cm/20 in. gingham fabric ‘ ' together, machine stitch one gingham
50 cnv/20 in. plain fabric ;;_1 i piece along each long side of the
50 cmv20 in. medium-weight L[ plain fabnc, then machine stitch one
iron-on interfacing patterned piece to the other long side
| i ~ of each gingham piece. Press the
For each napkin: f_} ] seams open.
50 cmv20 in. patterned fabnic | ===
50 cm/20 ant. gm-ggn_!;nnc
Sewing machne -
Needie and malc;in-g s_ewmg
thread 2. Cut a 34 x 50-cm/13"/2 x
el 19V2-in. piece of interfacing.
TR s e Lay the interfacing on the
allowances throughout unless wrong side of the fabric
othenwise stated panel, with the rough side

down. Place a damp cloth on
top and iron with a medium
iron to fuse the interfacing to
the fabric.

3. For the backing, cut a piece of gingham and a piece of
interfacing, each measuring 34 x 50 cm/13V2 x 1912 in. [ron the
interfacing to the reverse of the gingham, as before. Lay the front
of the mat right side up on your work surface with the back piece
on top. nght side down. Machine stitch all around the edge,
leaving a gap of about 10 cm/4 in. in one side. Trim the comers,
Turn right side out and hand stitch the opening closed. Press.
Machine topstitch all around the edges.




[0 MAKE THE NAPKINS




Napkin ring
with button detalil

raps of leftover fabric can be put to brilliant

v

wn

se charming napkin rings. The ends

o

of each rnng are stitched together and

je rated with a single button — a great wa\
of adding a pretty little finishing detail without

having to go to the bother of stitching

1 buttonhole

45 minutes

plain fabri g M i i 1p]

3 Of ength of n leavir i
D see D 1t fack tche
b b L L




43



Fringed tablecloth
with braid

This fabulously floral tablecloth is extremely easy to make - and
will add a burst of colour to any room. Simply stitch fringed
braid around a hemmed square of fabric and add a pretty
ribbon with little bows to finish.

1% hours

YOU WILL NEED

Floral fatwic

Cotton fringing

Thin nbbon

Sewing machine and matching
sewing thread

A '

PR
e/

Take 1.5-cm/'2-in. seam
allowances throughout uniess

L ey
otherwise stated /s 4
"*’\/ 1. Cut a piece of floral fabnc to fit your
\\ . /'/ table, adding about 30 cm/12 in. on &l
p sides for the overhang and 2.5 cnv/1
&‘/ in. for the hem. Fold over 1 cm/~8 in

and another 1.5 cm/}2 in. to the wrong
side all the way around. Pin and
machine stitch in place. Press.

2. Pin the
fringing all the way
around the edge of
the fabric and machine
stitch it in place, folding
the end under for a

l neat finish.

; 3. Pin and machine stitch the ribbon aleng
| the top of the fringing, again folding the

| end under slightly. Tie eight small ribbon

bows. Hand stitch one 1o each comer and
one centrally along each side.

44









Table runner

touch to a dinner table. This e
stitch runner is made from
§

fabric and will work equally well

modern

laid on top of a plain-coloured tableclc

or straight onto the table for a more
informal look. If there is no obvious
lengthways pattern, you can economise
on fabric by cutting the fabric across the
width, joining two widths together to

make a long strip if necessary.

1% hours




2. Cut two pieces of plain fabric the same
length as the patterned fabric and 11 cm/
4 in. wide. With right sides together, pin and
machine stitch one plain piece along each
side of one of the patterned pieces. Press
the seams open.

3. With right sides together, pin and
machine stitch the second piece of
patterned fabric to the remaining
raw edges of the plain fabric pieces
to form a tube. Carefully press the
s8ams open.

4. Pin across the short ends of the runner, making
sure that the seams of the patterned fabrics align and
that you have an aven-sized border of plain fabric on
each side. Machine stitch along one short end of the
runner and turn right side out.

5. Turn under 1.5 cm/%2 in. 6. Following the manufacturer’s

on the open end of the instructions, cover the buttons with

runner and hand stitch patterned fabric. Hand stitch three buttons

closed. Press carefully. to each end of the runner. spacing them
evenly across the patterned fabric.

48 WITCHENS AND DINING ROOMS







Recipe book cover T

Keep all your recipes together in this pretiy but practical book.
| used fabric with an old-fashioned feel and maintained the
nostalgic theme by using a vintage button and ties to hold

sverything in place, while a ribbon stitched into the lining

makes a handy bookmarker.

WORKING OUT FABRIC

1. Cut three strips of

QUANTITIES floral fabric to the
To work out the depth of each fabric required size, With nght
strip, measure from the top to the sides together, pin and
bottom of the book that you want to machine stitch the stnps
cover. add 4 cm/112 in. and divide together. Press the seams open.

by three. To work out the length of
each fabric strip, measure across
the back, spine and front of the
book and add 15 cm/6 in.

B -~
e 2. Cut a piece of gingham fabric and a piece of interfacing the
\ e same size as the floral piece. Using a damp cloth, iron the
A / - 5
r\ /, interfacing to the back of the gingham.
.\_\\ '/ B
] .
/ R “ N
" v L}
e \.

| \\ "\
A

3. Place the fioral piece right side - \
RNCRERIPRI up on your work surface. For the - . 3. __,..—-\-"""'\
25 o/ 10 in. of three floral fabrics bookmark, cut a piece of narrow ribbon *\ L ‘_"\‘ ﬂxa—"""‘
25 env10 in. gingham fabnc for 5 cm/2 in. longer than the book and pin it S
the Ining centrally along one long edge. Place the lining
25 cnv/10 in. medium-weight plece wrong side up on top. Pin and machine stitch together, leaving an opening of about
iron-on interfacing 7 cm/3 in. along one side. Trim the comers, turn right side out and press. Hand stitch the
Sewing machine and matching opening closed. |

sewing thread

Length of 12-mm/Vz-in. ribbon for

bookmark }
4, Fold over the side edges by

5.5 em/2V4 in. and pin. Check that the
cover fits the notebook snugly. Top stitch
all around. Cut two 15-cm/6-in. lengths of
15-mm/38-in. ribbon for the ties. Stitch
one to the front of the book and one to
the back and finish with a button on the
front, making sure that you only stitch
through the top layer of the cover.

30-em/12-in. length ot
15-mmV/ 25-in. ribbon for ties
Square button 2.5 cm/1 iIn,
In diameter

Take 1.5-cm/"2-in. seam
alowances throughout unless
othenwise stated




= oy o 503 P P (g

LN R

B s »
-
BB s aa

L]
Lm0
i







CHAPTER 3

Bedrooms

53



Reversible duvet cover

together to form four rows of

four squares each. Press the

-\ SEAmSs open

gether, pin and machine stitch the
sther to make a block of 16

ess the seams open.

54









4, Cut two pieces of stnped fabnc 203 cm/80 in. long
and the full wioth of the fabric. Cut off one of the
selvedges on each piece, With right sidles together, pin
and machine stitch the pieces together along the cut
edges. Press the seam open. Place the fabnc on your
work surface. Measure 101.5 cmv40 in, etther side of
the centre seam and use tailor’s chalk to draw a line
the full length of the fabric, Cut the fabric along these
lines to a width of 203 cnvBQ in.

5. Measure 71.5cmv28 in. from one
corner of the patchwaork panel and make
acut 1.5 cm/V2 in. deep. Repeat from the
ather cormer of the same edge of the panel.
Press the central section te the wrong side
by 5 mm/"a in. and then turn this over by
anather 1 em/3& in. Pin and machine stitch
along the folded-over section. Repeat on
the striped panel of fabnc.

7. Snip the corners of the seam
allowance off, turn right side out
and press.

{6 With nght sides together, pin the front of
fhe duvet cover to the back piece. Machine
‘stitch from the stitched section at the bottom
‘all the way around to the other end of the
shitched section.

RENVEAL I B LE D oY ET COVER 5?




Sheet with ribbon trim

45 minutes

1 cut a ler :_|?,!! ol

e et Lapraticy oof 1.5-cm/ 12-in. ribbon about 5 cm
2 in. longer than the width of the shest
v Vi r wictth Pin the nbbon along the top of the sheet

4

5 emv/ 22 in. from the ec

under 2.5 cmv1 in. at each enc
from e & [5;;-_ of the s
as you work to ensure that its

Machine stitch in p

2. Following Step 1, cut a length of the
TF-cm/1 Va-in. ribbon. pin it across the
5 mumv/ Va in. below the first, and 3. Pin the narrowest ribbon across the sheet, 1.5 cv 2 in

achine stitch in place below the second ribbon, and machine stitch as before




..}{
-

L
¥
5
=19
TR







Pillowcase with | thour
patterned border

YOU WILL NEED

753D in. pattermed fabric

. 250n10in. plain fabric Make crisp, white cotton pillowcases even more appealing by adding a
- 50 v in. of & mmdTa in. decorative fabric border. You could use the same fabric to edge sheets,
Tibbon

195 G50 in. white as well - a simple way to create a really special wedding or

Sewing machine housewarming gift,
" Matching sewing thread
Neefie

“Taka 1.5-cmy"2-in, seam
alowances throughout unless
otherwise stated.

1.Cut 2 53 x 41-c/21 x 16-in. piece of 2. Cut a 53 x 54-cm/21 x 2114:in,
pattermed fabric and two 53 x 7-cmi21 x piece of white fabric. With right sides

34in. pieces of plain fabric. With right sides together, aligning the together, pin and stitch the border piece onto the white fabric,
raw edges, lay one plain strip along each long side of the with the ribbon-edged plain piece closest to this seam. Press the
‘patterned fabric. Pin and machine stitch in place. Press the seam towards the border piece.

seams open. Pin and stitch the ribben over one of the

r'f | 1 1 /|
t i I r ]

.\

\ g

T /
Y

4, Cut a 53 x 98-cm/21 x 38'2-in. piece of white fabric. Along
one short end, fold over 1 em/2% in. and then another 1.5 cm/
2 in. Machine stitch, stitching as close 1o the edge as possible.
Lay the pieca right side up on your work surface. Lay the front of

3, At the other end of the border, fold over 1.5 em/'2 in, to the the cover right side down on lop, aligning the raw ecges. Fold
wrong side and press. With wrong sides together, fold the border the hemmed flap of white fabric over the front of the cover. Pin
back on itself and hand stitch in place, aligning the folded edge and machine stitch along the short raw end and both long sides.

with the edge of the border on the front. Press. Trim the seams and turn right side out. Press.

BILLOWCARSE WITH PATTEANED BORDER 61




YOU WILL NEED

For the duvet cover:
75 emy30 in, each of two
co-ordnating fabnes, 150 cm/
59 in. wide

125 em/50 in. floral fabnic,
150 cnv/58 in. wide

250 cm/100 in. backing fabric,

150 cm/59 in. wide

For the pilfowcase:

co-ordinating fabrics, 150 cm/
58 in. wide

76 cowd0 . each of two.

75 crva0 in, floral fabric,
150 cm/58 in. wide

75 cmv/30 in. backing fabric,
150 cm/58 in. wide

Sewing machine
Matching sewing thread

Take 1.5-cmy12-in, seam
allowances throughout uniess
othenwise stated.

62 BEDRODMS

Little girl’s duvet set st

Surprisingly simple to make, this pretty bed linen set in shades
of girly pink will fit perfectly into any little princess's bedroom.
Simply stitch two strips of co-ordinating fabric to either side of a
panel of floral fabric to create a lovely patchwork effect, and
finish with ties on the pillowcase and duvet cover. The key with
this design is to use small-print fabrics for the co-ordinating
fabrics, as this allows the bold floral design in the centre to
really make an impact.

TO MAKE THE DUVET COVER

1. Cut two 25 x 138-cm/10 x 5412-in, pieces
of each of the co-ordinating border fabrics.With
right sides together. pin and machine stitch
one piece of each fabric together along
one long side to make the border
pieces. Press the seams open.

2. Cutan 111 x 138-
cm/4334 x 54V/2-in.
rectangle of floral fabric.
With right sides together,
pin and machine stitch one
border piece to each end.
Press the seams open.

3. To make the ties, cut six 36 x
5-cm/14 x 2-in. pieces of one of the
co-ordinating fabrics.
Along each long side of
each tie, fold over 1
cm/37s in. to the wrong
side. Fold over 1 cm/28
in. at one short end of each tie. Fol
each tie inhaﬁlengthwaysandsﬁtm. :
stitching as close to the edge as
possible.







d the flap on th

t piece. Pin and stitcl
pg of the cover and

Trim the comers and




/ i "','." , i‘ A e
s It

.Lr‘p' g\
R R T T R B
TO MAKE THE PILLOWCASE

1. Cut two 53 x 12-cm/2034 x 434-in. rectangles of each of
the co-ordinating border fabrics. With right sides together, pin
and machine stitch one piece of each fabric together along
one long side. Press the seams open. Cul a 41 x 53-cm/16 x
20%4-in, rectangle of floral fabric. Pin and machine stitch one
boroer piece to each long end, Press the seams open.

2. Make four ties, as in
Step 3 of the duvet
cover, Attach two fies
1o the frent of the
pllowcase, as in Step

5 of the duvel cover.

3. Cuta 78 x 53-cm/30%4 x 20%4-in. plece of fabric for the back of the

plowease and a 19 x 53-cm/7 12 x 20%4-in. piece for the flap. Hem one long side
of the flap, as in Step 4 of the duvet cover. Lay the back piece right side up on your
work surface. Place the two remaining ties on top, spacing them as for the front piece. Place
the hemmed flap right side down on top, aligning the raw edges, and machine stitch. Foliow
Step 6 of the duvet cover to sew the pillowcase together




Patchwork bedspread 8 hours

" L

LA I T
® ®%vp040

= ¢ -\-\\“ 1. Cut a 19-cm/7V2-in. square piece
; \\ . ~ " N _,/;:; of paper to use as a pattemn. Cut out
/ NS ~ o TN ':;/ squares from a range of different fabrics
/-\} 3 -\_.,/"_'_,."',f’,',‘—: Ey by folding the fabrics over concertina
\‘“-—’\}_, \-/'-". style and laying the pattern piece on
s e O é top, so that you can cut squares from

e e i
@& \X‘; several layers at once. You will need 54

squares in total.

66




pots Sessren
(B E NN NREN]
T XN RIEREERY

L R R

( .ilil..
-&..ulo.o.
f‘i'll'.....

‘sessessnsnrr’y
“sessennerst

////////////////

. //////////////////////////// //////////////////////?




2. Lay the fabrnc squares out on your work suriace in SiX rows ol nine

squares each and move them around until you have a plea
arrangement, making sure that no two squares of the sam

3. Starting with row 1, pin and machine stitch th
together. Press open the seams. Repeat with the remaining eight

rows of squares

and machine stitch them together, aligning the seams, and press
the seams open. Remove the paper labels

5. Lay the backing fabric on your work surface, with the wadding
on top and the patchwork pangl on top of the wadding. Pin all
the layers together and cut the wadding and backing to the same
size as the patchwork., Remove the pins.

68



8. Place the backing fabric to one side. Fin and tack the
patchwork panel to the wadding. Work from the centre outwards,
piniing in a diagonal line out to each corner, and thenina
straight line from the centre to the centre of each side.

7. Lay the patchwork and wadding panel nght side up
on your work surface, with the backing fabric nght side
down on top. Pin through all layers, working from the
centre outwards as in Step 6. Machine stitch, leaving a
30-cm/12-in. opening at one end. Snip the corners and
trim the seam allowance a little.

8. Turn the quilt right side out and press. Hand slitch the
opening closed. Pin, tack and machine stitch the
fitbon onto the top of the quilt, about
1.5:cm/*2 in. in from the edge all the way
around. Mitre the corners for a neat finish,
Turn the end of the nbbon under a littie and
sttch to finish.

9. Hand stitch buttons onto the quilt, making sure
that the stitches go through all layers of the quilt.
Use a selection of buttons in a random
arrangement.



'z in, pattemed tabr

65 cm/2572 in. siriped fabrx

ved fabric and two 65 x 57-cmv/25%2 x 221 V2-in

pieces of striped fabnc

With nght s

une stitch one piece of striped fabric along

e of the patterned fabric. | 5 the seams open. On the right side of the fabnc

1 of nbbon over each seam. Press.

er, fold
aligning

the fabnc in halt lengthways.

the raw edges. Pin and machine

stitch along the raw edge. Press

3. At each short end
of the bolster cover,

B
fold over 1.5 em/\/2 in

of fabric and press
Fold 51

back level with the

nped faobnc

~ry:
3

seam between the striped and

patterned fabrics and hand

4. For the ties. cut two 52 x 9-cm/20V2 x 312-in. pieces of

patterned fabric. Fold over 1.5 em/'2 in. 1o the wrong side along | I

s. Do th

and press. Fold in half lengthways, &

seam. Tum the cover

each short edge and pres N ong eage

out ang p

1 edges,

and press. Machine stilch. stitching a

ess. Pull the cover over the bolster and tie one

|
fid
IS

70



A

e .“_.‘\

WAL



e Padded headboard  [shous

0 cmi24 in. hig

x Tha widlth of the hed

This padded headboard requires only a little very simple

Drikt and bit

sewing and is surprisingly easy to construct. The headboard

is padded with a layer of wadding and covered with a cheery

polka-dot fabric. The buttons are covered with bits of
Ricrac braid

embroidery cut from old tablecloths that have seen better

4 X% 4-cmy/1 L2-in, self-cover buttons
25 cm/10 in: fabnic to cover the bultons days - but you could use any scraps of fabric. Two rows of
4 x 2-emfa-in. plain buttons ricrac braid finish the board off beautifully.
150 ermvB0 in, gingham rbbon 22 mmy'8 in. wide

Needle and uphoistery thread

= == == 5 /
Two pieces of 5 » 2.5-cmi2 x 1-in. wood for legs (the |
ength depends on required height of the bechead)
5 L] L ] 7
WORKING OUT FABRIC
QUANTITIES
For the polka-dot fabric, allow twice the i
size of the headboard plus 25 cm/10 in j
For the ricrac braid, you will need twice = R
the width and four times the height of the ..
board. _Flﬂarly. cut a piece of wadding the 1. Dwide the width of the headboard by 5. Measure this
same se &s the headboard. distance down from the top of the headboard, and then
measure and mark the same distance at intervals across
the board. Drill a hole at each marked point,
2. Cut a piece of
wadding to fit the front
of the board. Apply
giue to the board and
stick the wadding
In piace
i-—_——_m = |
] S
3. Add 25 cnv10 in. to the width and 25 em/10 in. to the height :
of the board and cut a piece of polka-dot fabric to this size. On ‘
the nght side of the fabnc, pin and machine stitch ricrac braid 4
around both short ends and along one long side of the fabric
11 cm/41z in. from the edge. Pin and machine stitch a second i ;
length of ricrac braid about 5 mmvY4 in. from the first 3 |

72






"
L
|
|
i

ace, folding the corners neatly. Make st

front of the headboard is crease iree

ound and press, Glue the fabri

. smoothing it in place

4 cm/11

gaer all around

e wrong side all

k of the




\_-., 6. Following the manufacturer’s instructions, cover the buttons
with fabric, Cut four 35-cm/14-in. lengths of gingham ribbon
Work running stitch along one edge of each one and pull the
thread to gather the ribbon into a rosette. Place each rosette
in turn behind a covered button to make sure that it 1s the
correct size and then finish with a few small stitches to hold
the rosette shape

7. Thread an upholstery needle, knotting the end of the thread.
Take the needle through one of the plain buttons. Working from
the back of the headboard, thread the needle through one of the
holes in the board, pulling the thread all the way through so that
the button sits tightly against the headboard. Take the needle
through a ribbon rosette and then through one of the covered
buttons. Stitch back through the hole in the headboard. Repeat
until all four rosettes are in place

8. Pull the thread to
the back of the board
and make a few
stitches through the
Q O button, finishing with a
few stitches on the
fabnc to secure the
buttons in place. Cut
two pieces of wood to
the required length
[} and screw them onto
—— - the back of the beard
with wood screws,

[ ]

75




Flowery throw about 20 minutes per flower

S

1. Following the é
manufacturer's instructions, iren J

fusible webbing onto the back of the coloured

cs. Trace the t

S ON page 169 or o paper and cut 1 pe

verall fic

-m/ 114 in. in diameter. Draw around the petal shapes on the bac

armns for the large o small shapes and the

Wil WEEL You will need eight large petals and five small ones for each Hower

380, Maxke a

ch eight large petals togelher at the

ointed ends to make a flower

4. Arrange the

blanket. When you are hapy

flowers or

pinking shears. cut a circle for the ¢

w a circle to the centre

110 the centre o compliete arrangement, hand stitch the flowers in place









YOU WILL NEED

oo Flower-and-leaft lampshade 2:neu

This is a great way of livening up a plain lampshade. Make fabric yo-yos
E S ochad g9 y gupap P yo-y
patiern paper into sweet little flowers by stitching a button to the centre and then

25 c10 in, each of 4 fabrics in
pastal colours for tha rosettes
25 e/ 10 in, green fabnc for the
leal shapes
Neadia and rmatching sewing
thread
Selection of buttons
Encugh pempom fringe to go
around the bottom of the shade
plus 1 cm/S8 in.
Enough 5-mmyta-m. ribbon to
Qo round the top of the shade
plus 1 om/den.

simply glue them onto the shade with fabric leaf shapes to finish.

1. Using a compass. draw a
9-cmy32-in. circle and a 6-cm/2'2-in,
circle on paper. Cut out the circles to use as

patterns, then pin them onto your chosen fabrics and cut out the
required number of each fabric in each size. Using a needle and
thread, wark a line of running stitch all around the edge of each
circle. securing the thread at the beginning with a few small
stitches. Pull the thread to gather the circle into a rosette.

2. Finish with a few small stitches to hold the rosette in place.

\

=

: N
‘Siitch a button to the centre of each rosette. Draw a leaf shape {"'\"-h
“on paper, and cut oul. Pin the leaf pattern to green fabric. Cut “':f-"’l
‘out one or two leaves for each flower, Ny

)
L]

(/

3. Using fast-drying craft giue, stick pompom fringe all around the
bottom of the shade, overlapping the ends slightly. Make sure
that the fringe is straight before the glue dries, Starting and
finishing at the same side of the shade as the pompom fringe,
glue ribbon around the top of the shade.

4. Glue the fabric and ribbon rosettes onto the
shade, holding them in place for a few
seconds until they are fimmly stuck. Apply a
thin layer of glue to the back of the leaf
shapes and glue them onto the shade, one or
two per rosetie.

FLOWER-AND-LEAF LAMFSHADRE 79




2% hours|

| ———

Sheer curtain with ribbons

With so many lovely patterned sheer fabrics in the shops now, it is easy
to make something practical that still makes a statement in a room.
Here, I've used lengths of ribbons and braids to make a pretty border.

WORKING OUT FABRIC
QUANTITIES

If the curtain s to be pulled fairly taut on |
the pole, you will need to cut a piece of
fabric that is 5 cm/2 in. wider and 5 cm/2
in. longer than the window. If you want the
curtain to be slightly gathered, allow about
259 extra when calculating the width.

1, Cut a piece of sheer fabric to the
required size (see right}. Arrange the
ribbons and ricrac braid across the
bottom of the fabnc,
leaving at least 4 cm/1'2
in. below the first nbbon
/ to allow for the hem. Pin,
tack and machine stitch
the ribbons and braid in
place, and then trim the ends
level with the edge of the fabnc.

2. Along the sides of the
curtain, tum over

1 em/33 in. and then
another 1.5 cm/*2in.
to the wrong side and
press. Pin and
machine stitch

in place.

3. Work out how many ties you will need: the first and
last ties should be positioned about 3 cm/1%4 in. from
each side of the curtain and the remainder should be
spaced about 16 cm/6'2 in. apart. For each pair of ties,
cut a 43 % 13-em/17 x 5-in. piece of fabric. With right
sides together, fold each piece of fabric in half and
machine stitch along the length and across one short
end. Turn right side out, press the raw end under by

1.5 em/12 in. and hand stitch closed. Fold the ties in half
and pin to the top of the right side of the curtain. Cut a
piece of fabric the same width as the curtain and 8 cm/
3 in. deep. With right sides together, pin it along the top

of the curtain. Machine stitch in place. in place. Press.

80 BEDRODOMS

YOU WILL NEED

Sheer Iéhrir:

" 5 different ribbons and ricrac
braid the width of the finsshed
curtain plus 10 cm/4 in.
Sewing machine and matching

sewing thread

4. Fold the fabric strip over to the wrong side of the curtain and press
1.5 cm/'2 in. under along the remaining raw edges. Machine stitch
the strip 1o the back of the curtain. At the bottom of the curtain, turn
under 1 cm/3s in. and then another 1.5 cm/12 in. and machine slitch






3
A




CHAPRTER 4

Work and play spaces




YOU WILL NEED

i o 25 ecm/10in. -01' three
' co-ordinating fabrics

" 50 cm/20 in. backing fabric

45 cm/18 in. of three
co-ordinating nbbons

125 emv/50 in. cord

| Sewing machine

Template on page 171

Needle and thread

Scraps of fabric

Button 3 cm/1%4 in, in diameter

Take 1.5-cm/12-in, seam
allowances throughout uniess
otherwisa stated.

\
|

| 2 hours

Drawstring toy bags

You can never have enough storage space for toys and these
drawstring bags are both functional and pretty. Made from
oddments of fabric sewn together and decorated with a cute
fabric flower, you can simply throw toys in them at the end of
the day and hang on a peg rail. They would work equally well
for storing gym kit or ballet shoes.

1. Cut a 45 x 18-cm/17 2 x 7-in. piece of
each of the three co-ordinating fabrics.
With right sides together, machine stitch
them together along their long edges.
Press the seams open. Machine stitch
one ribbon over each seam on the nght

3. Cut two 21-cm/8-in. lengths of ribbon
and machine stitch together to create a
double thickness. Stitch onto the middle
of the back of the bag, just below the
channel, folding the ends under by

1 em/3= in. Thread the cord through the
channel. Cut two 7 x 8-cm/2%3 x 3-in.
rectangles of fabric. With wrong sides
together, fold each piece in half
widthways and machine stitch along both
sides. Turn right side out and turn under
the top edge by 1 cm/3= in. Push the
ends of the cord into this pocket and
machine stitch along the top.

2, Cut a 48 x 45-cm/19 x 17V/2-in. piece
of fabric for the back of the bag. With
right sides together, machine stitch the
front and back together, leaving 7 cm/
2%4 in. unstitched at the top of one side.
Turn back the unstitched part of the side
edges, so that it's level with the stitching,
and press. Trim the corners at the base
of the bag to reduce bulk. Fold the top of
the bag over by 1 cm/3% in. and again by
3 cm/1 V4 in. Machine stitch close to the
folded edge to create a channel, then
turn the bag right side out.

4, Using the template on page 171, cut
two petal shapes from each of five
different fabrics. Pin each pair together
and machine stitch around the edge,
leaving a small gap for

turning. Turn right

side out and make / /

a few small stitches | {

to gather at the end. 1‘\ h
Stitch the five petals '\ = \

together to form a \\\
W

flower, and hand stitch to

the bag, with a button in the
centre. Attach the tip of each
petal to the bag by making
a few small
stitches at the
back.




‘l?.u... e

FLL
-




= e
R D

YOU WILL NEED

= TR You will also need enough ribbon to go all around the top of the basket
i e el and the handles, plus 120 cnv48 in.

Ribbon 15 mm/12 in. wide
Sewnng machine and matchmg
sewing thread

Basket

Take 1.5-cm/12-in, seam
allswances throughout uniess

otherwise stated

1. Cut a strip of patterned fabric for the sides of the basket (see
above). With right sides together, pin the ends together Place the
fabric inside the basket, wrong side out. Check that it fits snugly
around the top of the basket and fold it over to make sure that
the lining will not be too tight. Machine stitch the ends together
and press the seam open

36

Lined storage basket e

This fabric lining is practical as well as pretty, as it
prevents delicate items from snagging on the wicker
basket. The idea could also be used to line storage

baskets for linens, clothing and even toys.

To work out how much fabric you need for the sides of the basket,
measure around the top of the outside of the basket and add 3 cm/1'4
in. Then measure the height and add the amount that you want to fold
over to the outside of the basket, plus 1.5 cm/V2 in.

To work out how much fabric you need for the base of the basket,
measure along one long edge and add 3 cm/114 in. Then measure along
one short side and add 3 cm/114 in. to this measurement, too.

WORKING OUT FABRIC QUANTITIES

2. Put the lining back into the baskel, wrong side out, and press it
into the corners with your fingers so that it fits snugly all around.
Pin and tack any excess fabric at the comers to form a neat dart.
Take the liming out of the basket and machine stitch the comers.
(If the sides of your basket are straight, you can omit this step.)









3. Cut a rectangle of fabric for the base of the
basket (see page 86). With right sides together,
\' machine stitch the sides of the lining to the base.
Tnm the corners and press.

4. Place the lining inside the basket and mark where
the handles are. Cut out a rectangie at each end that
is exactly the same size as the handles. Take the

lining out of the basket.

5. For each handle, cut a length of ribbon slightly
longer than the sides and base of the handle
rectangle and press it in half widthways. Pin, tack and
machine stitch the ribbon around the handle of the
kning, folding the ribbon neatly at the corners.

6. Cut a length of ribbon to fit arcund one side of the
Iining plus B0 cmv/24 in, Press in half widthways and
~pin, tack and machine stitch it along one side of the
ining leaving 30 cm/12 in. of ribbon free at each end.
‘Repeat along the other side of the lining, Press and
place the lining inside the basket, tying the ribbons
with a neat bow at either end.




Door stop

90



| T

<\ /

]
.vr-.\.)qu..




r —

pli == B R —

3. Pin and machine stitch a length
of ribbon over the seam on all four
panels of fabric,

4, For the top and bottom of the
door stop, cut a 21 x 18-cm/8Y4 x
7-in. rectangle of each fabric.

5. Cut a 25 x 11-cm/10 x 414-in, strip of patterned fabric for the
handig. With right sides together, fold the strip in half lengthways
and pin and machine stitch along the longest edge. Tum right
side out and press. Pin the handle centrally across the fabric for
the top of the door stop, turning under the ends. At each end,
machine stitch a rectangle about 5.5 cm/2'4 in. long to attach
the handie firmly.

6. With right sides

together, pin and

machine stitch the 3

four side panels r — =

together, alternating b QuePPeceoae?P '

the sizes of the ::.:::::::::::: .....:,..g:.ﬁ, 3
panels, to form a kS . se PR @ PORR PR Ly I

loop. Press the :::::::;::i:‘.:' 44l L L

seams open.

92 WORK AND PLAY EPACES




er, pin and machine stitch the top of the « 6-in. pieces of card and push them

e top

zh the insigde the fabnc Dox, one at the bottom and o Half

ca o the bottom of the sides i 35 until the box

e short side open. Turn right side out and press is fairly solid, Hand sti

93






Sewing kit

e N e - AAAAAAAAAN
.__.’. feRs e P e T e e A T S S
Jo



3. Machine stitch the felt-backed spotted rectangles onto the
large felt piece in the required positions. Stitch a 30-cm/12-in.
length of ribbon onto the felt to hold the tape measure in place.

5. Cut two 7-cm/2%4-in, 6. Using pinking shears, cut a
squares of spotted fabric for piece of red felt 5 mm/V4 in.
the tab. With right sides bigger all around than the
together, pin and stitch tab. Centre the tab on the felt
around three sides of the and machine stitch in place.

fabric. Tim the seam
allowance to 5 mm/V4 in.,
turn right side out and press.

96 WORAX AND PLAY SPACES

4. Cut two 30 x 47.5-cm/12 x 18%4-in. pieces of spotted fabric.
Cut two pieces of interfacing the same size. Lay one piece of
interfacing on the back of each piece of spotted fabric, rough
side down. Place a damp cloth on top and iron with a medium
iron to fuse the interfacing to the fabric. Centre the felt panel on
the right side of one of the spotted pieces.

1 1 1
| |
llltlll

7. With right sides together, pin the front and back of the folder
together. Place the tab in the centre of one short side, aligning
the raw edge of the spotted fabric with the raw edge of the front.
Machine stitch all the way around, leaving an opening of about

8 crrv/3 in. in one side. Trim the corers, turn night side out

and press.

8. Hand stitch the opening
closed. Sew half of the press
stud onto the inside of the
tab and stitch the other half
onto the front of the folder.



97






YOU WILL NEED

e ewe— abric-covered 2 hours
Cratt knife, steel rufe and. StO I'age b OX

cutting mat
Sewing machine and maiching This is a great storage solution for a home office. Make a whole range in
i Gl different sizes to keep stationery or correspondence close at hand.

Neadie and thread

Take 1 5-cm/'2-in. seam
alitwances throughout uniess A
otherwise stated

1. To make the handie, cut a 15 x 7.5-
cmv/6 x 3-in. rectangle of fabric 1. Foid it
in half lengthways, pin and machine
stitch along the long raw edge. Turm
right side out and press. Fold the ends
under by 1.5 cm/12
in. and press.

WORKING OUT
FABRIC
QUANTITIES

1 D how tal and

- wide you want the

~ box 1o be. Add the

- measuraments for all

 four sides together, and
| W"WGWﬂ/A in.
‘Add 3cm/114 in, to

. the height of the box.
- add 3em/17%4 in. to
_both the width and

2. Measure 1.5 cv/'12 in. from one
end of the strip of fabric for the sides of the box

and mark with a pin, Measure the width of the box from

this mark. Pin on the handle at this point and machine stitch

a square at the end. Pin the other end in place and machine

stitch in place.

3. With right sides together,
pin and machine stitch the
short ends of the strip
together. Press the

seam open,

4. With nght sides together, pin and
machine stitch the side piece 1o the
base, making sure that the handie
is positioned centrally along one
short side.

EARMQ COVERED STORAGE BOX 99




100









Peg board

This handy peg board requires very little sewing and provides a
stylish and practical place to keep notes and shopping lists.

It's also a lovely way of displaying treasured family photos. The
pegs that I've used to hold the items in place are smaller than
standard wooden clothes pegs and are widely available from
craft shops. They are decorated with buttons, but you could also

paint them in pretty colours to match the fabric that you've used

to cover the board.

1. Cut a 60 x 44-cm/24 x 17%2-in, piece
of wadding. Apply spray adhesive to one
sicle of the hardboard and stick the
wadding onto it, pressing it down firmly
for a smooth finish

YOU WILL NEED

B0 x 44 cm/24 x 1712in.
hardboard

Spray acghesve
75 om/30 in. wadding

75 om/30 in. striped ticking fabnc

25 cmV/10 n, florai fabnc

Giue gun and general-purpose

giue SHCKS

Minature clothes pegs (avaiabie
from crall supphers)

8, Cut a 70 x 54-cm/28 x 21'2-in. piece of ticking fabric

Pin three of the strips acress it, making sure they are straight.
Pasition the first stip 20 cm/8 in. from the bottom of the fabric,
the second one 14 cm/5%2 in. above that, and the third one

14 cmv512 in. above that. Machine stitch the strips onto the
ticking, stitching in from each end for about 5 cm/2 in. Tie a knot
in each end of the remaining strips and stitch it onto the ticking
5.cm/2 in. from the top and 17 em/6%4 in. in from each side.

Y

1 hour

2. Cut four 5 x 54-cm/2 x 21V2-in. lengths of floral
fabric. Fold the floral pieces in half lengthways and press.
Open out again, fold the raw edges in to the central fold and

press. Machine stitch close to the edge.

4. Lay the ticking fabric right side down on your work surface
and centre the hardboard on top of it, wadding side down. Fold
the surplus fabric over onto the back of the board and use a
glue gun to stick it in place, folding the corners in neatly and
pulling the fabric taut as you do so.

103




Fabric-covered picture frame

A

N, 1% hours

3l around than the frame; Cut a length of the

st colour of grosgrain nbbon the same size

je of the fabric, Pin and machine

a5 gact
stitch the nbbons across the width of the
fabric 5 em/2 in. from the top and the
bottom. Repeat along the length of the
fabric, again placing the nbbons 5 cm/2 in
from the edae of the fabri

R — from the edae of the fabn

COOUr OF groscrain

and machine stitch it

1% in. smaller than the nside
2t of the freame

nally into each

the frama on the wrong side of
the fabnc and glue the faps of
fabric to the wrong side of tf

frame




75 crmv30 in, each of two

co-ordinating fabnics

:S.u-g\';u:} machine

Needle
Matching sewing thread

Uphoistery thread and needie

Take 1.5-cmy//2-in. seam

alliowances thi

othernnse Sic

2. Turn the cover right side out and press. Insert the
cushion pad and hand stitch the opening closed,
using small stitches. Find the centre point of the
cushion cover on both sides and mark with & pin.

106

3. Following the manufacturer's instructions, cover
the buttons with fabric. Thread an upholstery needle
and knot the thread. Stitch through the cushion at the central
pin and thread on a button. Take the needle back though the
cushion and thread a button onto the other side. Pull the thread
firmly to pull the buttons into the cushion. Stitch back through the
buttons a couple of times and secure with a few stitches.

Floor cushion thour |

Make a pile of these comfy floor cushions to sink into with a
good book or to provide extra seating when guests come to
visit. Use two different fabrics for each cushion and cover the
button at the centre of each cushion with a co-ordinating fabric
for extra interest. The covers cannot be taken off without
removing the buttons, so make sure you use cushion pads that
are machine washable so that you can throw the whole thing

into the machine for easy cleaning.

1. Cut a 68-cm/26%4-in. square of each fabric, "ﬁ

Lay one square right side up on your Work / \
surface and place the second one right b 3 .
side down on top of it, aligning all s
edges. Pin and machine stitch all
around, leaving a gap of about
30 em/12 in. in one side.

Trim the comers close
to the stitching to
reduce the bulk




b (e e e ——— -

o
T
L




R

T

"2, I
_I. \.M».J -H.—

= L -
P Qrﬂ..




Roll-up blind 2w

Soasno) |1 e and maich 1 I 1 {
hread
= I ¥ i 11 MOst i
Dowsling 15 mu .
fiamets
: i f n ! retty | nad
Two metal rings 4 1

ol p

ermied fabnc and a piece of /
-

gingham fabric 3 cm/1 V4 in. wider and

m n. seam 7 em/2+4%4 in. longer than the finished

s throughout unless blind. With right s

35 together, pin and
thanyiise siated machine stitch them together along

both sigdaes anc

Snip off the comers / ~

2. Turn night

of doweling to fit the width of the /

side out and press it a

Diec

panal and push it down inside the blind #
Hand stitch just above the dowelling to

Keep it in place

3. Make two tabs 1o hold the metal rings. Cut two 9 x 23-cm
ed fabric. With right s

5 and machine stitch

312 x 9-in. rectangles of p

together, fold them in half length

t and press, w

5 cmv/ V2 in. from the edge. Turn right side ©

e seam in the middie of the tab, Thread each tab T"-!'{L-;'_.Ih d

fng and fola n halt

109




4. Fold the open end of the blind over to
the wrong side by 1.5 cm/12 in. and again
by 4 c/172 in., placing the tabs under the
hem 17 em/7 in. in from each side. Machine
stitch along the bottom of the folded panel,

5. Cut a piece of wood the same width as
the biind. Cut a piece of patterned fabric
13 emV5 in. deeper and 4 cm/12 in. wider
than the wood. Centre the wood on the
fabnc and glue it in place, folding the
corners of the fabric in neatly.

7. Cut two pieces of ribbon the same length as the blind. Pin and
machine stitch the other half of the Velcro to the top of the blind
on the wrong side, placing one length of ribbon 17 em/7 in. in
from each side, under the hem.

110 WOGRK AND FLAY BPACES

6. Cut a piece of Velcro the same length as
the wood and glue one half of it onto the
wood. Screw the woad into the window frame.

1220 wlsdigd i &

R

8. Roll up the blind from the bottom and stick it anto the Velcroed
wood. Cut two 25-cm/10-in, lengths of ribbon 12-mm-/12-in.-
wide ribbon and hand stitch one onto each ring. Bring the nbbon
from the back of the biind to the front and tie to the shorter
length of nbbon at the ring.



.
uw..—..v

t1 .F g
:... u__amn:wt ]

#: .“.H:ﬁ .







o
o
ul
=
o
<<
X
&)

j=
-
Q!
>
-

2w
-
an
3

1

bathrooms




[roning board cover

Even purely functional items such as ironing board

covers don't have to be dull! Use a favourite fabric
to make a padded cover that is held in place with
a drawstring, making it easy to remove and wash.
Thick cotton fabrics work best for this project,
lined with cotton wadding that will withstand

some heat.

ﬁ"/;hours YOU WILL NEED

75 cmvad0 in, plain white
colton fabric

Pencil or fabnc marker
75 cmv30 in. pattemed fabne
75 cm/30 in. kghtwesght cotion
wadaing
Sewing machine and maltching
sewing thread

Approx, 2 m/79 in. white nbbon

Take 1.5-cm/'2-in. sesam
allbwances throughout uniess
otheranse stated.

1. Lay the ironing board on
the white fabric and draw around it,

adding 10 cmv4 in. all around. Cut out. /\
Cut a piece of patterned fabric and a ) /> A

piece of cotton wadding to the e
-

same size. == A R
" ',’_,;// N ! . e
/ # ey g3 )
2. Lay the patterned fabric right side up on your : _ a7

work surface. Place the white cotton on top,
with the wadding on top of the cotton. Pin and
machine stitch through all the layers, leaving an
opening of about 15 cm/B in. at the straight
end. Snip the seam allowance off at the
corners and trim the seam allowance to

5 mm/1/4 in. all the way around.

3. Turn the cover right side
out and press. Measure
and machine stitch a line
5 cm/2 in, in from the
edge all the way around.




115



Towelling bath mat 2hours

YOU WILL NEED The mitred corners on this bath mat give a smart, professional finish but
50 cmv20 in. cream toweling they are surprisingly easy to achieve. The patterned fabric that | used,
Sk with its colourful bathroom motifs, is absolutely perfect, but of course

1 m/40 in. pattermed fabric

25 cmi10 in. border fabric
am7eenmacomd  and checks, which are harder to match up at the corners. Make sure you

you could use any fabric you wish - although it is worth avoiding stripes

Sewing machine choose a good-quality, thick towelling for the centre of the mat, to make
Maiching Sewing thvead it super soft on your feet.

Take 1.5-cm/12-in. seam
allowances throughout unless
otherwise slated.

1. From both the patterned fabric and the
border fabric, cut two 78 x 14-cm/3034 x
5V2-in. strips and two 67 x 14-cm/26%8 x
51/2-in. strips. With right sides together, pin
and machine stitch each border piece toa
patterned piece of the same length, Press
the seams open.

¥~

- ——,
—

v

2. Measure 15.5 em/6V/2 in. in

v
-
o
a2

from the end of the border fabric
and make a pencil mark. Using a
ruler, draw a diagonal line from

this mark to the edge of the
patterned fabric. Cut along the

line. Repeat at each end of the /

four strips of fabric.

3. With right sides together, machine stitch one long and one shon

border piece together along the mitred edge. Repeat with the other
two border pieces, then join them together to create a frame shape.
Press the seams open.

L .

116 LAUNDRY AND BATHROOMS







118



4. Cut a 34 x 47.5-cm/13%2 x 1838-in. piece
of towelling fabric. With right sicles together,
pin and stitch the towelling to the inside edge
of the border all the way around.

5. Cuta 71 x 59-cm/28 x 23'2-in. piece of
patterned fabric for the back of the mat. With right
sides together, pin and machine stilch the front and
back pleces together. leaving an opening of about
15 em/6 in, in one side. Tnm the cormers and turn
nght side out.

6. Hand stitch the opening closed.

7. Pin the ricrac braid

1.5 cmv/V2 in. from the small
border all the way around the
mat, folding it at the cormers for
a neat finish, and machine
stitch it in place.

Wl NDO SATe AT A 119




Towel with fabric border

Transform plain towels with an attractively patterned fabric
border. The neat little hanging loop is a professional-looking
finishing touch and means that they can be displayed on a peg
rail or door hook when not in use, adding a splash of colour and
pattern to your bathroom. Make a set of bath and hand towels
for a personal and unique gift, choosing fabrics in colours that
tone in with the recipient’s bathroom.

1. Cuta 71 x 24-cm/28 x 9%2-in. piece
of patterned fabric, a 71 x 27-cm/28 x
10%2-in. piece of gingham fabric and
a 71 x6-cm/28 x 2Va-in. piece of
gingham fabric. With right sides
together, pin and machine stitch
one gingham piece along each
YOU WILL NEED long edge of the patterned

— = —_ fabric. Press the seams open.
B8 x 125-cnV27 x 49-in. white
bath towel

50 em/20 n. pattemed fabric

50 cm/20 in. gingham fabric

Sewing maching

Neadle and matching
sewing thread

Take 1.5-cm/2-in. seam
allowances throughout unless
otherwise stated

2. To make the fabric hanging loop, cut a 19 x 5-cm/7 /2 x 2-in. piece of
patterned fabric. With wrong sides together, fold in half lengthways and
press. Open out and fold both long edges in to the central fold. Press.
Fold in half again, aligning the folded edges. Pin, then machine stitch
close to the edge. Press.

ju.
N

¥
s

3. Lay the towe! on your work surface, with the fabric border right 4, Fold the fabric border down over the towel and up over itseff,
side down on top of it 22.5 emv8Y2 in. from one short edge of the with right sides together. Fold over 1.5 cm/V2 in. along the top

towel. Place the fabric loop under this about 3 cm/1%4 in. on edge of the border and line it up with the border stitched ta the
gither side of the middie of the towel (widthways). with the two towel. Machine stitch along both sides of the towel and trim the
raw ends sticking out. Pin, tack and machine stitch in place. seams. Turn right side out, tucking in the end of the towel.

Slipstitch the remaining border edge in place.







Drawstring laundry bag

.‘--.'-irn ‘ Cut a 102 x 25- 1 &i

1.Cuta 0-in. rectangle of patterned
fabric and twc
ng thread fabric. Lay the

Baror i T o
Paper for patte S

w40 x 8-in. rectangles of spotly

33 nght side

aligning along one long raw edge. Pin, tack and machine

stitch together

3 hours

|
-
& —
J s
f —
£=<1
f S
/ 1 .
/
[ \\
f __
d .
T /
y ~ ;
' [59 -
= .
\_\_?‘_: l.l_r
e /
~ G
S
S
%
.- /
—
|

2. Pin, tack and machine stitch

the other spolty piece

ng the

\mp cloth on top and iron with a

other raw edae. Open out both
pres

seams and press ron to fuse the interfacing 1o the fabric

| 122

medium







4. With right sides together, pin, tack and machine stitch
the side edges together, leaving a 2-cm/34-in. opening
9.5 cm/3% in. from the top edge.

6. Cut a 102 x 48.5-cm/40 x 19-in. rectangle of fabric for the
lining. Pin, tack and machine stitch along the short sides to form
a tube. Press the seam open. Cut a circle of fabric and a circle of
interfacing, as for the base of the bag, and iron together as
before. Pin, tack and machine stitch the base onto the lining,
again making small snips around the seam allowance.

124 LAUNDRY AND BATHRAOOME

5. Draw a circle 33.5 cm/13 in. in diameter on paper and cut out
to make a template for the base of the bag. Pin the template to
the spotty fabric, draw around it and cut out. Gut a piece of
interfacing the same size and iron to the reverse of the spotty
fabric, as before. With right sides together, pin, tack and machine
stitch the base to the sides of the bag. Make small snips all the
way around the seam allowance,

7. With wrong sides together, place the lining inside the bag. Fold
over and press 1.5 cm/V2 in. and then another 5 cm/2 in. around
the top of the bag. Machine stitch as close as possible 1o the
edge, and then work another line of stitching 2 cm/34 in. below
that, to form a channel.






YOU WILL NEED

Templates on page 166

Tracing paper and pencil

Pattern paper

50 em/20 in. floral fabnc

50 emv/20 in. gingham fabyic

50 cm20 in. pink grosgrain

nbbon, 1 cm/A8 in. wide

50 em/20 n. blue ricrac braid

Sewing machine and matching

Take 1.5-cm/"2-in. seam

sewing threads

allowances throughout uniess

126

otherwise stated

Peg bag 2 hours|

This charming bag is the perfect place to store wooden clothes pegs and
will brighten up any wash day. | used a vintage-style floral fabric topped
off with a co-ordinating ribbon and ricrac braid, with a bright gingham
lining just visible around the opening. A child's wooden hanger is the
perfect size to use inside the bag, so that you can hang it on a hook in

the kitchen or utility room when not in use or on the washing line when

you are pegging out the laundry.

1. Enlarge the templates on page
166 by 195% and make paper
patterns (see page 162). Cut one
back piece and one top and one
bottom front piece from floral
fabric. Repeat using the gingham
fabric. Right sides together, pin
and then machine stitch the fioral
and gingham top pieces together
along the curve. Trim the seam
alliowance, turn right side out
and press.

2. Lay the gingham bottom front piece right
side up on your work surface. Place the top
front piece right side up on top of it and the
floral bottom front piece wrong side up on top
of that. Machine stitch along the top edge,
stitching through all layers.

3. Tum right side out and press. Pin a length of
biue ricrac braid across the bag about

1.5 cmd 2 in. from the top of the base, with a
length of pink grosgrain ribbon about 1 cm/
38 in. below that, and machine stitch in place,

R |






\
YOl

WILI

~

co-ordinating fabncs

25 cm/10 in. each of b

co-ordinating nbbons
25 em/10 in. ricrac bras

Sewing machine

Needie and matching sewing

[rread
Dried lavender
Small funnel

Small buttons

Take V2-in./1.5-cm seam

allowances throughout un

otherwise stated

{/’5 o i S 1. Cut two 18 x 15-enV/7 x 6-in. rectangles of your
> et - main fabric and two 18 x 11-cm/7 x 4V2-in.
ARSI W e wat TS ; ; co-ordinating f W ; 5
Y Y . > rectangles of a co-ordinating fabric. With right
o 5 xw sides together, pin and machine stitch one of each ,";
: s o A size of rectangle together. Press the seams open. o
¢ - Pt f‘/
o . T =
S " Pl — _:'f'
e 1 P oy, B o —— 3
“"'--_,/ ‘\_7’ ‘h‘-\“‘-‘-\ /
P e T

2. Cut two 19-cm/7 V2-in. lengths

of co-ordinating ribbons.

Pin and machine stitch ane
ribbon along the seam on ane
piece of fabric, to hide the join, and

the ather about 5 mm/!

the first, on the smaller section of

fabric. Press

128

EED

25 em/10 in. each of tw

1% hours

Ribbon and button
lavender bag

Lavender has been used for centuries to freshen and scent
linens, and these lovely bags can easily be slipped into drawers
and linen cupboards to add a gentle fragrance. They are an
effective way of using up small scraps of fabric and are finished
beautifully with oddments of ribbon, braid and pretty little

vintage buttons.

d

'

R,

4

N\

3. Measure and cut a 68-cm/27-in. lengh
of ricrac braid. Lay the ribbon-trimmed
plece of fabric right side up on your work
surface. Pin and tack the ricrac braid al
the way around the edge of the fabric,
easing the braid at the comers so that the
centre of the ricrac is exactly in line with
the seam allowance.

4 in. from




Sy
p = 4 h_‘i

129






Padded coat hanger

Padded hanger ( much pret than plain wood: )

] much LI ¢ s made
PS I tabi 1 ion Ke

N I adi € | - ind st nea

together and finishes the hanger off beautifully. ldeal as a

1 hour

with wadding, stitching the

3, and trim ¢

i1
- o e P [ 1 cm he
E nd. Lay the padded coat hanger
I laln
the top halt of the fabnc and fold ur
L I
bottom half to cover the hanger
f, 'l -
e

e on page 168, cut four large flower shapes fron — N

\
a small circle of runming stiches mn the cenire = 1 N { '\ ]

il the thread to gather the fabric. Stitch the four e g o Y h\l_i:f ‘.f//g\

gathered points to form one complete flower F \ \ .::‘ N

1 two spotty fabrics, making

smaller, Stitch all three flowers 1ogether. Stite

gingham nbbon bow to the centre of the flower with a button

131




WILL

You NEED

3 ca-ordinating fabrics
Lining fabric
2 co-ordinating 10-mav3&-in,

ribbons twice the lengih of the
finished curtam plus 10 cm/d in.
2 mi79in. length of 15-mm/38-in.
rilbbon for ties
Sewing machine
MNeadle and thread
2 hoows

Take 1.5-cm/"2-in, seam
alowances throughout unless
othenwise stated

WORKING OUT FABRIC

QUANTITIES

To work out the width of each fabric

strip, measure the width of the
window, divide by five and add

(2% hoursJ

Half curtain

A curtain that covers half a window is a great way of screening the view
while still letting in light. This charming panel is made from strips of
fabric sewn together, and can easily be tied in place and taken down
when not needed, using ribbon ties at the corners.

1. Cut two strips of two of the
fabrics and one strip of the third
fabric to the required size (see lefl).
With right sides together, pin and
machine stitch the strips together,
with the single strip in the centre
and one strip of each other fabric
on either side.

2. Press the seams
open. On the right
side of the fabric, lay
one piece of nbbon over
each seam. Pin, tack and
machine stitch the ribbens in
place. Trim the ends to the
same length as the fabric.

3 em/114 in. To work out the length
of each strip, measure half the depth
of the window and add 8 cm/3 in.

Press,

3. Cut a piece of lining the same size as the front panel. Along
each side of both the lining and the front panel, turn over 2 cm/

34 in. to the wrong side. Press. Along the bottom of both the lining
and the front panel, turn under 1 cm/34 in. and then another 4 cm/
112 in. to the wrong side. Machine stitch in place. With wrong
sides together and aligning the top raw edges, lay the lining on the
front panel. Hand stitch the lining to the front down both sides.

132 LAUNDAY AND BATHAOOWME

4. Turn the top edge of both the front panel and the lining over to |
the back of the curtain by 1 ¢m/3s in. and then by another 2 c/

%4 in. and pin. Cut two 50-cmv/19-in. lengths of 15-mmy/S&-in. |
ribbon and fold in half. Insent the fold of each ribbon under the |
pinned hem at either end of the top of the curtain. Machine stitch J
in place and then fold the ribbon back and work a few hand

stitches so that ribbon is fixed to the top of curtain,









APTEE

Outside spaces




ﬁ

Mattress cushion for 3 hours
garden bench

This generously padded cushion transforms a hard garden chair or bench into a comfy corner
in which to relax. The pretty felt tufts add a decorative touch and also hold all the layers of

the cushion together.

YOU WILL NEED
ADJUSTING THE SIZES TQ FIT YOUR BENCH

1 m/40 in. striped fabnc .
The instructions given here are for a cushion that is 50 cm/20 in.

square. If you need to adjust the measurements to fit your bench,
remember to add 3 em/14 in. to the squares that you cut in Step

125 cn/49 in. thick wadaing

Sewing maching and matching sewing thread

Z5an10in. foit in two colours 1 to allow for the seams. Similarly, the side strip needs to be
Embrroidery thread 3 em/1'4 in. longer than the sum of the four sides - although the
Long neadie depth will remain the same.

Take 1.5-cm/"2-in. seam allowances throughaut unless
othenwise stated

1. Cut two 53-em/21-in. squares of
striped fabric.

2. Cut two strips of fabric 14 cm/5Vz in. long by the width of the fabric.
Cut off the selvedges. With right sides together, machine stitch the two
strips together. Press the seam open. Cut the strip to 203 emv80 in, long.

strip of fabric. Fold in half lengthways, with nght sides

together, and machine stitch down the long raw edge.

Turn right side out and press so that the seam runs :
down the centre. Turn the ends under to the wrong side

by 1.5 cm/ Y2 in. and press.

. | T
i [ o
3. To make the handle, cut a 24 x 9-cm/9 x 312-in, ' r ' I I ].

136 =%







4. Pin the handie onto the
1

from that. Machine stitch a square around each end of the stnp

long fabnc strip with ©

‘2in

cm/6'2 in. from one end and the other end 16

d then a cross from corner to corner of the stitched squares

5. With right sides together, pin and
magchine stitch the short ends of the long
strip together. Press the seam open. With
right sides together, pin and machine stitch
the side panel to one of the squares, placin
the seam of the side panel at a comer. Snip
the corners of the square and press.

138




6. Pin and stitch the other side of the side panel to

the remaining square, leaving an opening of about

20 cmV/8 in. in one side. and tum right side out. Cut four
50-cm720-in, squares of wadding. Push them through the
opening, making sure that the corners of the wadding are
pushed right into the corners of the cover. Hand stitch the
opening closed.

] 7. Using pinking shears, cut four 6-cm/272-in. circles
i b frorn one colour of felt and four 4-cm/172-in. circles from
e ; the second colour of fell.

i

B. At each corner, placa a pin

16 em/G in. in from each side to mark the
positions for the felt circles. Thread a
long needie with embroidery thread and
tie a knot about 4 cm/1%2 in. from the
end, Thread the needle through the
centre of a small felt circle and then
through a larger felt circle and push the
needie through the cushion at the
marked place. Pull the thread through
the cushion.

R

9. Stitch back up from the back of the cushion to the front through the felt
circles. Repeat to secure, Pull the thread to gather the cushion and tie a knot
to secure it. Trim the ends of the thread 10 about 3 cm/114 in. Repeat at the

other comers.




4 hours

/)

Garden chair
cushion with frill

0 o220 o ain floral fabn

/
i

setcte anc matchmng sesawng

(=7 18

140

1. First, make a paper

for your chair sea

the seam allowances

the floral fabric in half 1o form
two layers, and lay the p

patiemnm

en top. Pin the

pattern in place and cut T

out. Remove the pins and /1'
paper pattern =

ot "l""—'( - /—

==

2 For the frill, cut a 10.5 x 200-crm/4 x 78!

ather if nece

fabric. (Join pe equired

length and press open the seams.) Fold over 1 cm 18 in. and

then 1.5 cm in. along one long e Pin and machine st

Press. Fold bott 5!',1|r'T ends of the strip over by 1 cm.

again by 1.5 cm/Y2 in. F 1d machine stitch

5 1
\\ |
\\ indl thread and

a needle &
J oose running stitch a
strip, about 1 cm/~8 In. IN frc
antly pull the thread to gather t

ong the length of t

¥ the raw

making sure tha gathers are even

aOnNcC

e th

The finished frill should

same length
as the sides and front edge of your garden

seal. Finish with a few small stitches






. Irom on



- - \
= 5
P W
’./ -

— '/’;.'/-
.--/
e
'“"’,;'/‘ f floral fat : . I

VARIATION

A




nours







146







B YOU WILL NEED Childten’s play tent ;shours

Templates on page 170

Teong ""i‘::)a”;mm G PPRS Children will love this play tent! Made in a traditional tepee shape, it
6 /237 . pattemed fabric. requires moderate sewing skill and takes slightly longer to make than

_ 6 m/237 in, fabric for hfijr_vg_ . many of the other projects in this book - but don't be put off! It really
175 cmv69 in. ibbon 2 em@s in. wide o \worth the effort and is sturdy enough to last for many years,
guaranteeing hours and hours of fun for all those who are lucky

TSevnng machine and matching sewing
thread

~ Needie and thread enough to play in it.

4 x 2Ar1“.-‘_78-m. lengths of 1-5_-mnu' 2-in
dowsling

Take 1.5-cm/V2-in, seam allowances
throughoul uniess otherwse stated

1. Draw pattern templates following the
dimensions given on the templates on page
170 and cut out. Pin the patterns to your
chosen fabric and cut three pieces of fabnc
for the sides of the text and two for the front.
With right sides together, pin and machine
stiteh the three side pieces together. Press
the seams open. With right sides together,
following the diagram, pin and machine
stitch one front piece to each side. Press
the seams open.

2. Repeat Step 1 using the
fining fabric.







3. With right sides together, pin and machine stitch the two
front panels together from the top down for a distance of
about 90 em/36 in. Press the seam open. Repeat on the
lining fabric.

5. On the main fabric, press under 1.5 cm/'2 in. around the
top of the tent and machine stitch in place. Repeat with the
fining fabric. Pin, tack and machine stitch a line from the
bottom to the top of the tent 2.5 cm/1 in. from each seam
to form four cormner channels.

) S

4. With right sides together, pin the lining to the main fabric
around the bottom edge. matching the seams of both fabrics.
Machine stitch in place, leaving a gap of 2.5 cm/1 in. at either
side of each seam and stitching around the opening for the door.
Snip the seam at the top of the door opening and turn the tent
right side out.

6. Hand stitch around the top of the tent between the channeils to
join the main fabric and lining fabrics together.




7. Cut a 50-cm/20-in. length of ribbon. Measure halfway along it
and machine stitch it onto the tent 5 cm/2 in. from the top, in
the centre of the back panel of the tent.

8. Cut four 20-cm/12-in. lengths of ribbon. Machine stitch one
ribbon 1o the bottom comer of each door opening, folding under
1.5 cmv 2 in. at the end. Stilch the remaning two nbbons onto the
seam between the front and side panels 55 cmy21 %2 in. from the
bottom of the tent, taking care not to stitch through the channel

9. Push the dowelling poles up through the corner channels and
push the bottom ends of the poles inta the ground slightly so that
the side panels are pulled fiat. (You may need an extra pair of
hands for this!) Gather up the top of the tent around the poles and
tie the ribbon several imes around i, tying with a2 bow to secure

151







Picnic

blanket

] |
1
h '
2 L
lank 3
neavy 1 )
1€ gn
I 1L1 El
TVEL) in. patisErmed
' 1ol ty e i
n/Bl ey i gingham fab kKing .
mn qra r |
Sewing m e ma ; |
1l threacd

1. From each spotted fabric, cut eighteer

15-cm/S34-in. squares spead things up
you can make a paper pattem the nght size

then fold the fabric several times, pin the

pattern on top, and cu ugh severa

layers at once

- - -

5 N
— / \
2. Aiterniating the fabrics, pin /
and machine Sm‘:!“ the ; /
squares tcgether into two /’ o / /
.-~
= -—

stnps of eight squares and
=
two stnps of ten

153




3. Cut a 99-cm/39-in. square of
patterned fabric. With right sides
together, pin and machine stitch the two
eight-square strips 1o opposite sides of
the large square. Press the seams open.

5. Cut a 123-cm/48'/2-in. square of
gingham fabric for the back of the

blanket. With right sides together, pin and

machine stitch the front and back of the
blanket together, leaving an opening of
about 20 cnv/8 in. along one side. Trim
the corners and turn right side out.

Iy, SUTEHES Brorss

4. With right sides together, pin and
machine stitch the longer strips to the
two remaining sides of the square,
making sure that each corner square
is next to a different spotted fabric.
Press the seams open.







Pet basket

i
i patte
i r
}
pag
} gl 11
| e
i tal I
# 1. Fold a plece of paper in half and then iNnto quarts I:
St

piece of string arcund a pencil. Pin the

f the paper, leavin







¥ ibeas S

‘q=.'==—"'j

3. With right sides together, pin and stitch the side

pangl onto one of the base circles. Make small snips

all the way around the seam allowance and press

the seam open. 4. To make the toy, cut-a 9 x 13-cm/3%2 x 5-in. plece of
plain fabric, a 5 x 13-cm/2 x 5-in. strip of patterned fabric
and a 6 x 13-cm/2V4 x 5-in. strip of patterned fabric
With right sides together, pin and machine stitch the strips
together. Trace the toy template on page 171 onto paper
and cut out. Pin the pattern onto the fabric panel and cut
out. Then pin the paper pattemn onto plain fabric and cut
out. Cut four arms from pattemed fabric.

5. With right sides together, stitch two arm
pieces together, leaving the straight side open.
Fill with stufiing. Repeat with the remaining two
arm pieces. Pin the two pieces for the toy
together with the arms in between, aligning the
raw edges. Stitch all around, leaving a
4-cm/112-in. gap in one side. Turn right side
out and fill with stuffing. Stitch the opening
closed and sew on buttons for eyes and a bow
at the neck.

6. Cut a 78 x 6-crm/31 x 212-in
strip of patterned fabric. Fold it
in half lengthways, wrong sides
together, and then fold the raw

L W
..-'_...-OI"‘-_'-H.\

edges in to the centre crease. -~
Machine stitch along the length, o
stitching as close to the edge 7

as possible.

158 SEISIns RReTES




159






Techniques and
templates

- g, " o
- T ] - "
. '. i ¥ B B ‘: PJ‘L}
at 1 T -
- -

161




garment. Let's say, for example, that you want a particuiar she

Y emv/20 in. ta

1at you are working from. Let’s

5 smaller than the size you reguire —

say, 25 cm/1

Take the size that yvou want the motif ¢ xmy/20 in.) and

of the template em/10 in.). Multiply

[0 t 200 S0 you need o enlarge the

RED |} MOTILI ( IE RI I ) SIZE

be smaller than the

For examp

g 25 cm tall and you v t the motif to be 20

cm/B in. tall, divide 20 emv/8 in. by the actual size of the template

(25 cm/10 in.) and mul

of 80. So the figure that you need 10 Key

MAKING

To make a

. first enlarge (or redu

your chosen motif to the

e you

1. Using a thick black pencil, trace the motif onto tracing paper

162

Techniques

1. Using a thick black pencil, trace the motil onlo tracing paper

| scribble over

2. Turn the tracing paper over, place it on card, &

your drawn lines to transfer them to the card



3. Finally, cut out the card shape using scissors or a craft knife on
a cutting mat. You can now place the card template on your
chosen fabric and draw around it with tailor’s chalk or a fabric
marker pencil to transter the shape to the fabnic.

HanND STITCHES
These are the most common hand stitches used for joining (either
temporanily or permanently) two pieces of fabric together.

TACKING STITCH

Tacking stitch is used to temporarily hold pieces of fabric in place
until they have been sewn together permanently, Tacking stitches
are removed once the permanent stitching is complete. It's a
geod idea to use a contrasting colour of thread, so that you can
see it easily.

Knot the thread and work a long running stitch (see below)
through all layers of fabric.

RUNNING STITCH
Running stitch is probably the simplest hand stitch of all. It is
often used to gather a strip of fabric into a frll.

Work from right to left.

Bring the needie up at {a) on the front of the fabnc. Take il
down again at (b} and up again at (c), Repeal as required.

Running stitch

Slipstitch

SLIPSTITCH

This stitch is almost invisible and is an easy method of hemming.
It is also used to close openings — for example, when you've left
one side of a cushion cover open for tuming right side out.

Work from right to left.

Slide the needle between the two pieces of fabric, bringing
it out on the edge of the top fabric so that the knot in the thread
is hidden between the two layers. Pick up one or two threads
from the base fabric, then bring the needle up a short distance
along, on the edge of the top fabric, and pull through. Repeat
as required,




wr part

- £ X
v z =
-



AN

165




Templates

Add a 1.5-cm/2-in. seam allowance all around each piece
when cutting out.

166 TEGHNIGQUES AND TEMPLATES







PN VRN

Padded coat hanger

Page 130
Enlarge by 236%

Large flower

(actual size)

Small flower

lactual siZze)

For Padded coat hanger

Page 130

168



Awning
Page 144
Enlarge by 115%

Large petal Small petal

(actual size) {actual size)

Flower shape

{actual size)

For Flowery throw

Page 76

169



5.5 cm/212 in. wide
at top

Children’s play tent
page 148)

170 TECHNIQUES AND TEMPLATES




Pet basket side panel

Page 156

Drawstring
toy bag

Page 84
Actual size

Enlarge by 400%

Cutting line for lining

Pet basket toy

Page 156
Actual size

Cutting line for cuter pane!

L









Suppliers

UK SUPPLIERS

The Button Queen

19 Marviebone Lant
London W1V 2NF

ww.thebuttongueen.

Laura Ashley

John Lewis

The Quilt Room

WK
Surrey RH4 1Bl
01306 740739

WWWLGLIItNOOIM.CO. UK

Stitch In Time

US SUPPLIERS

Amy Butler

Cia's Palette
Minneapoli
MN 55409
612-229 5227

Reprodepot Fabrics
413-527 404

naoncs.con

Tinsel Trading Company

Z and S Fabrics

681 S. Muddy Creek Road

717-336 4026

www.zandsfabrics.com




Index

A
awning, garden 144-7, 169

B
bath mat, towelling 116-19
bedspread, patchwork 66-9
blind, roll-up 109-11
bolster 70
book cover, recipe 50
borders, patterned 24-5, 61
braid 80
fringed 44, 79
buttonheles, machine-stitched 164
buttons
covered 48-9, 72, 75, 106
as detail 42, 48, 69, 84, 129, 146
for fastening 17, 97

C
circles, drawing 14, 19, 156
coat hangers, padded 131, 168
corners, mitred 116
curtain tieback 26, 167
curtains
half 132
with patterned border 24-5
sheer, with ribbons 80
cushion covers
dotty patchwork 14
floral 1013
scatter, with ribbon stripes 16-17
yo-yo 19
cushions
bolster 70
floor 106
garden chairs 140-3
mattress, for garden bench 136-9
cutlery roll 36-7

D
door stop 90-3
drawstring bags 84, 122-5
dried peas, for weight 93
duvet covers

little girl's 62-5

reversible 54-7

E
eyelets 146

F

fabrics, choice of 6

fastenings 164-5
buttonholes 164
zips 165

felt 99

fireplace screen 28-31

floor cushion 106

fioral cushion cover with ties 10-13

floral floor rug 20-1

flowers, fabric 76, 79, 84, 131, 168, 169
flowery throw 76

foam, for chair cushion 140

fringed braid 44, 79

G
garden awning 144-7, 169
garden furniture
chair seats 140-3
mattress cushion 136-9

H
half curtains 132
headboard, padded 72-5

I
ironing board cover 114-15

L
lampshade
flower-and-leaf 79
ruffled trim 22
laundry bag, drawstring 122-5
lavender bags 128-9

M
motifs, enlarging and reducing 162-3

N
napkin ring 42-3
napkins 40-1

P
padded coat hangers 131, 168
pan holder 38-9
patchwork

bedspread 66-9

dotty cushion 14

duvet cover 54-7
peg bags 126-7, 166
peg board 103
pet basket 156-9, 171

and toy 188, 171
photocopying, to enlarge templates 162
picnic blanket 152-5
picture frame, fabric-covered 105
pillowcases

little girl's 65

with patterned border 61

N

175




ery 76
th fabric border 120
lling bath mat 116-19

stripes on cushions 16-17

to trim curtains 80

to tnm sheets 58 W
26, 3 3

for ironing board cover 114

for mattre ushion 139

xd hangers 131
) holder 38

for padc
for pz

6-17 for pet basket 159

running stitch 16¢

slipstitch 163 zips 165

storage box, fabric-covereg 9

stuffing 93

T
table runner 47-9

tablecloth, with fringed braid 44
tea cosy 34, 167
techniques 162-5

3, 166-71

tempiat

P\ 1Y e 1§ 1
awning 163
curtain tieback 167

enlarging 162-3

rs 168, 1¢

flo
padded coat hanger 168
bag 166

Acknowledgements

i Betty, my gorge

YOU are stars

176

nts of inspirat

g things as

i



* 50 inspirational soft furnishings
projects for every room in the home

* Designer style can be achieved at
a fraction of the cost

* Perfect for people who are big
on ideas but short of time

* Beautifully illustrated with specially
commissioned photographs and
easy-to-follow step-by-step diagrams

ISBN 978-1-906094-25-6 ,i‘

|781906

9ISEIE crafts’-t e

CICO BOOKS

LONDON NEWYORK




